In the Matter of Reinhold
Development, Inc., St. Louis, Missouri,
CWA Docket No. VII–96–W–0006.

The Complaint proposes a penalty of
Sixty-seven Thousand Four Hundred
Forty-nine Dollars ($67,449) for the
discharge of pollutants into the waters
of the United States without permit in
accordance with 40 CFR part 22, in
violation of Section 301 and 404 of the
Clean Water Act.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Persons wishing to receive a copy of

[...]

Hearing Clerk, U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency, Region VII, 726
Minnesota Avenue, Kansas City, Kansas
66101, (913) 551–7630, the following
Complaint:

In the Matter of Union Electric
Company, CWA Docket No. VII–96–W–
0003.

The Complaint proposes a penalty of
Twenty-eight Thousand Three Hundred
Fifty ($28,350) dollars for failure to
prepare an SPCC Plan in writing and in
accordance with 40 CFR 112.7, in
violation of Section 331(j) of the Clean
Water Act.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Persons wishing to receive a copy of
EPA’s Consolidated Rules, review the